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LETTER 64: BENTZ, JO (MARCH 8, 2006) 
 
Response to Comment 64-1 
 
Chapter 3 of the RDEIR provides sufficient information as to the Project Description to 
inform the decision-makers and the public as to the environmental impacts of the project, 
in compliance with CEQA.  As explained on page 3-12, the Class 1 path will be located 
along Clover Valley Creek.  Slope contours are depicted on the tentative map, Figures 3-
4 through 3-4(f). 
 
Response to Comment 64-2 
 
The City disagrees with the commenter’s opinion that the proposed project is in direct 
conflict with the relevant City of Rocklin General Plan policies related to biological 
resources. The mitigation associated with the proposed project in relation to the loss of 
wildlife habitat and other related impacts is not inconsistent with the City of Rocklin 
General Plan. As noted on the second-to-last paragraph on page 4.8-33 of the DEIR, the 
General Plan Final EIR found that the cumulative buildout of the General Plan would 
result in a significant and unavoidable impact in regard to the wildlife habitat. The City 
has adopted findings of overriding consideration for these impacts. 
 
Additionally, the proposed project’s consistency with the City of Rocklin General Plan 
Policies is discussed in Impact 4.2I-1 in the Land Use chapter of the DEIR. For concerns 
related to the loss of oak trees as a result of the proposed project, see Master Response 8- 
Biological Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 64-3 
 
The calculation of loss of wetlands is based upon the conclusions of the professional 
biologist who reviewed the project site.  There is no merit to the comment’s statement 
that the wetland delineation needs to be redone in light of the current subdivision map.  
The details of the subdivision map layout are not relevant to the wetland delineation, 
since no lots will encroach on any wetlands.  The only potential impact to wetlands are 
due to creek crossings (whether for the purpose of constructing bridges, including the 
bridges creating the two detention basins, or installing the sewer line).  As explained 
under Impact 4.8I-4, all impacts to wetlands will be mitigated to a level of insignificance. 
 
Response to Comment 64-4 
 
Mitigation Measure 4.11MM-6, which is cited by the commenter, would reduce impacts 
related to sedimentary deposits at the detention basins to a less-than-significant level. 
Though this maintenance would be required to maintain the integrity of the habitat along 
the creek, the mitigation would require the applicant to ensure funding and maintenance 
mechanisms are in place (as approved by the CFD). The technical study preformed by 
West Yost & Associates determined that the impacts to the stream would be less-than-
significant after the implementation of the above-cited mitigation measure. 
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Response to Comment 64-5 
 
See Section 1 of  Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 64-6 
 
See Section 1 of  Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 64-7 
 
The commenter is correct in that Mitigation Measure 4.8MM-4(c) states that a qualified 
biologist would conduct the no-net-loss mitigation plan for wetland habitat.  
Additionally, the consulting biologist would be required to formulate the no-net-loss 
habitat mitigation plan pursuant to and in consultation with the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers. This contingency would ensure that the plan would be adequate and that the 
impact would be mitigated to a less-than-significant level. 
 
Response to Comment 64-8 
 
See Section 1 of Master Response 2 – Land Use and Section 6 of Master Response 8 – 
Biological Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 64-9 
 
See Section 6 of Master Response 8 – Biological Resources for a discussion of habitat 
corridors and fragmentation. 
 
Response to Comment 64-10 
 
The analysis of special-status species found or known to exist on the proposed project site 
was compiled through a combination of site-visits and an analysis conducted by ECORP 
of existing literature regarding the plant and animal species existing on site. As detailed 
on page 4.8-1, the technical report states that the special-status species assessment 
included a taxa-specific literature review, California Department of Fish and Game 
natural Diversity Data base (CNDDB) (CDFG, 2002) Query, and a reconnaissance-level 
field survey (see Page 2 of Appendix I in Volume 2 of the DEIR). See Section 1 of 
Master Response 8 – Biological Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 64-11 
 
The pre-construction breeding-season raptor survey outlined in Mitigation Measure 
4.8MM-10(a) would be conducted in conjunction with the City of Rocklin and the CDFG 
and would be expected to locate any raptor nests on site. 
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Response to Comment 64-12 
 
Mitigation Measure 4.8MM-14, requires the preservation of on, and off-site snags and 
structures during the maternity season for special-species bats. 
 
Response to Comment 64-13 
 
See Section 1 of Master Response 2- Land Use. 
 
Response to Comment 64-14 
 
The commenter is correct in recognizing that the proposed project would be expected to 
have significant and unavoidable impacts related to biological resources. As a result, 
upon approval of the proposed project the City would be required to draft a statement of 
overriding consideration for these significant and unavoidable impacts.  
 
Also, See Section 1 of Master Response 2- Land Use. 
 
Response to Comment 64-15 
 
The commenter is correct in that the impact related to having homes in close proximity to 
riparian areas would have a potentially significant impact (see Impact 4.8I-8). This 
impact was determined to be significant and unavoidable after the implementation of 
suggested mitigation measures. As a result, upon approval of the proposed project the 
City would be required to draft a statement of overriding consideration for these 
significant and unavoidable impacts. See Section 1 of Master Response 2- Land Use. 
 
Response to Comment 64-16 
 
The bike trail will not encroach into Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional waters; 
therefore, no mitigation is required. See Section 1 of Master Response 2 – Land Use 
 
Response to Comment 64-17 
 
As required by CEQA guidelines, all mitigation measures included in this EIR include 
provisions to delineate the responsibility of monitoring the implementation of mitigation. 
See the Mitigation Monitoring Plan in Chapter 4 of this FEIR for more details regarding 
mitigation monitoring.  
 
Response to Comment 64-18 
 
Construction-related impacts for the proposed project, which include staging and cut and 
fill operations for the proposed project are discussed in Impact 4.2I-2.  This impact was 
found to be potentially significant, though the suggested mitigation measures would 
reduce this impact to a less-than-significant level.  The mitigation measure includes the 
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drafting of a construction plan to minimize these impacts, the plan must be submitted to 
the City Engineer and Public Works Department prior to approval of improvement plans.  
 
Response to Comment 64-19 
 
See Response to Comment 64-17. 
 
Response to Comment 64-20 
 
The RDEIR adequately describes and illustrates the amount and location of open space 
being preserved on the project site, as well as the impacts of developing the project site.  
Chapter 3 of the RDEIR includes numerous figures identifying the respective locations of 
development and remaining open space on the project site.  As the comment 
acknowledges, page 3-15 explains that 312.7 acres of open space will not be graded.  
Chapter 4.6 of the RDEIR discusses the potential for impacts to various biological 
resources on the project site, including resources within the preserved open space areas.  
See also Section 6 of Master Response 8 – Biological Resources. 
 
Response to Comment 64-21 
 
As noted on page 4.6-6, at-grade crossings are not proposed and do not exist in the 
immediate project area. Since there are no at-grade crossings, train warning horns would 
not typically be utilized in this area. Train engineers can sound their horns whenever they 
feel safety dictates that they do so, however, the horns are mandatory for at-grade 
crossings. As a result, the RDEIR noise assessment assumed levels without warning 
horns. See also Response to Comment 43-80 
 
Response to Comment 64-22 
 
The commenter agrees with the DEIR conclusion that impacts related to a number of 
biological resources would be significant and unavoidable and advocates the proposed 
project site’s value under a no-project scenario. 
 
Response to Comment 64-23 
 
See Response to Comment 64-2. 
 
Response to Comment 64-24 
 
See Master Response 2 – Land Use 
 
Response to Comment 64-25 
 
The commenter states disapproval for the less-than-significant conclusion found in 
Impact 4.2I-1 regarding the proposed project’s consistency with the adopted General Plan 
and zoning designations. The commenter makes a generalized statement regarding the 
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interpretation of the General Plan Policies and does not provide any specific examples or 
information. Therefore, no analytical response is possible. 
 
Response to Comment 64-26 
 
This comment expresses the commenter’s disapproval for the proposed project and does 
not address any specific concerns regarding the adequacy of the EIR. 
 
Response to Comment 64-27 
 
As noted in Impact 4.3I-2, impacts related views from Sierra College Boulevard and in 
the Loomis area north of the summit and across Sierra College Boulevard were found to 
be significant and unavoidable. Prior to approval of the proposed project the City would 
be required to submit a statement of overriding consideration regarding these impacts. 
 
Additionally, the DEIR includes a discussion of aesthetic impacts from western Loomis 
(see Impact 4.3I-3) as well as views from homes immediately off-site (see Impact 4.3I-4). 
The EIR determined that these impacts would be less-than-significant. 
 
Response to Comment 64-28 
 
See Section 2 of Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 64-29 
 
If approved, the project will require a Clean Water Act (CWA), Section 404 permit from 
the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). Thus, the USACE will have permit approval 
authority for the project elements that affect jurisdictional water or wetlands of the US. 
The project will also need a CWA Water Quality Certification from the RWQCB. Thus 
the RWQCB will also have permit approval authority.  
 
Response to Comment 64-30 
 
Mitigation Measure 4.11MM-5(a) requires the use of the Stormwater 360 StormFilter 
treatment units (or another unit that provides equivalent treatment). Also, Low Impact 
Development (LID) measures and water quality BMPs will be used throughout the 
project (see Master Response 11- Hydrology and Water Quality). 
 
Response to Comment 64-31 
 
See Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 64-32 
 
See Section 2 of Master Response 11. Mitigation measure 4.11MM-5(b) requires use of 
native vegetation at stormwater outfalls. However, some areas like private residential 
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lawns or lawns in parks may not be suitable for native vegetation, and non-native grass 
may be used. 
 
Response to Comment 64-33 
 
See Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 64-34 
 
Mitigation measure 4.11MM-6 will be implemented at all road crossings of Clover 
Valley Creek. Also see Section 1 of Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 64-35 
 
Transferring water out of the Clover Valley Watershed into an adjacent watershed would 
not be appropriate because it could cause off-site impacts in the adjacent watershed. The 
proposed drainage plan (see Section 1 of Master Response 11) reduces the flood related 
impacts to a less than significant level. The proposed water quality facilities (see Section 
2 of Master Response 11) minimizes the water quality impacts. 
 
Response to Comment 64-36 
 
See Master Response H-2. In mitigation measure 4.11MM-1(e), the establishment of a 
Community Facilities District is required to fund ongoing operations and maintenance 
activities of the stormwater facilities. The CFD will prevent the City from needing to 
fund the O&M activities in the future. 
 
Response to Comment 64-37 
 
The RDEIR contains sufficient information regarding the drainage plans for the project to 
allow for public review and input in compliance with CEQA.  The comment notes that 
page 4.11-13 of the RDEIR states that the hydrologic/hydraulic modeling needs to be 
revised.  The reason for this needed revision is due to the fact that the project now only 
proposed four bridges/stream crossings, whereas the earlier modeling assumed five 
bridges, and due to the fact that the amount of development now being proposed is less 
than what was previously contemplated (which will reduce hydrologic impacts).  These 
differences do not require the preparation of new models, however.  Upon further review, 
the elimination of the one roadway crossing has been determined to not impact the 
hydraulic model results.  It is noted that the eliminated crossing was designed to provide 
negligible head loss through the culverts and is of little or no consequence in determining 
upstream water surface elevations. 
  
The proposed storm drainage collection and conveyance pipe network system has a 
detailed analysis associated with the submittal.  The “final master drainage plan” noted is 
required for any project and will address minor adjustments to this pipe system made 
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during final design of improvements.  Any changes would be minimal and would not 
impact the potential impacts noted in the DEIR or adjust required mitigation measures. 
 
Response to Comment 64-38 
 
See Section 1 of Master Response 11- Hydrology and Water Quality. Sediments loads 
resulting from project development are to be mitigated through the use of the water 
quality structures. (See MM4.11-5(a) - (e)).  The comment misunderstands the nature and 
function of the detention basins.  The detention basins will only function during very 
limited times of the year, during heavy rains.  Runoff during storm events will continue 
to flow and pond in the area of the detention basin similar to existing conditions, with the 
exception that the detention basins will be designed to retain the ponded water for a 
slightly longer period of time.  Total ponding in a detention basin during a heavy storm 
event is expected to last no longer than 48 hours during the heaviest of storms (the 100 
year storm), and much less during smaller storms.  The operation of the detention basins 
in this manner will not result in significant sediment or other impacts and will not require 
dredging.  It should be noted that sediment transport and deposit does occur along this 
creek under existing conditions, and similar sediment and deposit will continue in the 
future with or without the project. 
 
Response to Comment 64-39 
 
See Section 2 of Master Response 11 
 
Response to Comment 64-40 
 
See Master Response 11 
 
Response to Comment 64-41 
 
See Section 2 of Master Response 11. 
 
Response to Comment 64-42 
 
The homes in question are part of the growth-inducing impacts related to the EIR. Please 
see the Growth Inducing Impacts section in Chapter 5, the Statutorily Required chapter of 
the EIR for more information and Master Response 13. The homes in question would not 
be part of the proposed project and would therefore require site/project-specific 
environmental analysis in accordance with CEQA Guidelines. 
 
Response to Comment 64-43 
 
This comment restates the commenter’s contention that the DEIR is inadequate and does 
not address any specific issues within the DEIR. 
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Response to Comment 64-44 
 
This comment restates the commenter’s conclusions regarding the Hydrology chapter of 
the DEIR and does not address any specific issues within the DEIR. See Responses to 
Comments 64-28 through 64-41. 
 
Response to Comment 64-45 
 
See Response to Comment 64-14. 
 
Response to Comment 64-46 
 
See Response to Comment 64-15. 
 
Response to Comment 64-47 
 
See Response to Comment 64-8. 
 
Response to Comment 64-48 
 
See response to Comment 64-16. 
 
Response to Comment 64-49 
 
Though the commenter’s opposition to the proposed detention basins is noted, the DEIR 
found that the cumulative long-term impacts related to water quality would be less-than-
significant after the implementation of suggested mitigation measures (see Impact 4.11I-
11.) This conclusion was based upon hydrologic modeling and analysis produced by 
West Yost and Associates, a reputable group of hydrologic professionals. The City 
accepts the conclusions reached by West Yost and Associates. See Section 1 of Master 
Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality.  
 
Response to Comment 64-50 
 
See Response to Comment 64-5. 
 
Response to Comment 64-51 
 
In 2001, the applicant contemplated a greater amount of development of the project site 
than what is now being proposed.  With the smaller amount of development currently 
proposed, there is a consequent decrease in the amount of impervious surfaces and flood 
risk.  There is thus no need for a new flood hazard analysis to be prepared, since any 
flood hazards resulting from the proposal have decreased from what was planned in 2001.  
The analysis of flood hazards previously prepared in 2001 is more than adequate – if 
anything, it overstates the project’s risks.  See also Response to Comment 64-37. 
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Response to Comment 64-52 
 
See Response to Comment 64-4. 
 
Response to Comment 64-53 
 
As specified in Impact 4.11I-5 of the DEIR, the proposed project would be required to 
follow the City’s stormwater runoff pollution control ordinance and implement necessary 
BMPs to help to reduce impacts to a less-than-significant level. See Mitigation Measure 
4.11MM-5(c) as well as other measures included in this impact. 
 
Also note that Mitigation Measure 4.11MM-5(d) requires that the applicant hire a 
qualified water quality consultant to perform monitoring, two rounds of this monitoring 
must be done prior to construction during wet weather events, and one during dry 
weather, as to establish a base-line for the existing water quality on site. Additional 
surveys would be conducted annually with at least two rounds during wet weather events 
and one round during dry events. The commenter expresses concern stating that the two 
years of post-construction surveys would be inadequate. However, this mitigation 
measure does not specify only two years of post-construction monitoring. Mitigation 
Measure 4.11MM-5(d) states that ongoing monitoring of at least two rounds during wet 
and one round during dry weather would be ongoing and that the applicant would fund 
this ongoing monitoring. 
 
Response to Comment 64-54 
 
See Response to Comments 64-17. 
 
Response to Comment 64-55 
 
See Response to Comment 64-18. 
 
Response to Comment 64-56 
 
See Response to Comment 64-1. 
 
Response to Comment 64-57 
 
This comment restates several of the commenter’s contentions and opinions regarding the 
Clover valley project and does not address specific issues within the EIR. 
 




